FOIA Request # 2021-F-076
Rec’d & routed 02/02/2021 UPD
Due to petitioner 02/09/2021
Ext. requested

Ext. due date

Date/Time rec’d back to City Clerk’s

office
From: _ Contact requestor

To: ICity Clerk Distributed

Subject: I [ ] Comply [ ] Partial [ ] Denied
Tuesday, February 02, 2021 8:01:29 AM
Date: Pages Fee

*%% Fmail From An External Source ***

Please provide:

Any and all records related to the recent decision by the Urbana Police Department to purchase riot helmets and gas
masks. This should include any emails related to the planned purchase. This should also include any bids that the
UPD has received in regards to the RFP posted on the City website.




Norton, Jason

From: Heldman, Cassandra

Sent: Friday, November 13, 2020 3:44 PM
To: Norton, Jason

Subject: RE: ITB For Helmets and GM

Ok. Maybe next week. We'll see.

From: Norton, Jason <nortonjd@urbanaillinois.us>
Sent: Friday, November 13, 2020 12:06 PM

To: Heldman, Cassandra <heldmacl@urbanaillinois,us>
Subject: ITB For Helmets and GM

Have | sent this to you? If so you may have to change the dates but | think it's ready to post from our
end. Thanks



Norton, Jason

Se— e
From: Norton, Jason
Sent: Friday, November 13, 2020 12:06 PM
To: Heldman, Cassandra
Subject: ITB For Helmets and GM
Attachments: ITB For Helmets and GM.docx

Have | sent this to you? If so you may have to change the dates but | think it’s ready to post fram our end. Thanks



Norton, Jason

From: Hurley, Jared

Sent: Monday, October 19, 2020 1:33 PM

To: Narton, Jason

Subject: Fwd: Scanned from Ray O'Herron
Attachments: doc00747920201019105752.pdf; ATTO0001.htm

Ballistic helmets and helmet bag.
Begin forwarded message:

From:

Date: October 19, 2020 at 10:59:04 CDT

To: "Hurley, Jared" <hurleyjd@urbanaillinois.us>
Subject: RE: Scanncd from Ray O'Herron

Here you go!

FFrom; Hurley, Jared <hurleyjd@urbanaillinois.us>

Sent: Monday, October 19, 2020 2:36 AM

To:

Subject: RE: Scanned from Ray O'Herron

I saw Armor Express has a FHelmet Carrier Bag. It would appear to be acceptable to hold a
helmet and gas mask (let me know if I'm wrong since it shows no dimensions). For the ballistic

helmet I think the Armor Express AEX35 would do the trick.

12-bags
3-ballistic helmets in black.

From:
Sent: Thursday, October 15, 2020 4:29 PM

To: Hurley, Jared <hurleyjd(@urbanaillimois.us>
Subject: RE: Scanned from Ray O'Terron

From: Hurley, Jared <hurley)d@urbanaillinois.us>
Sent: Thursday, October 15, 2020 4:21 PM

To;

Subject: Re: Scanned from Ray O'Herron

Can | get the gas masks Avon PC50s. The C50s are the more expensive ones.

1



On Oct 15, 2020, at 15:42, || G o

Attached is the quote for the riot helmets and gas masks. I'll have to get you the
ballistic ones on Monday.

—---Original Message——-

From: KM8C1713@oherron.com <KM8C1713(@oherron.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 15, 2020 3:41 PM
o

Subject: Scanned from Ray O'Herron

[ASKalla 4053ci
[00:17:c8:8¢:17:13]

Customer Service - Badges
1-800-223-2097, || N

Ray O'Herron Co., Inc.
3549 N Vermilion St * Danville, 1L 61832
https://us-east-2.protection.sophos.com?d=oherron.com&u=d3d3Lm% 7 XJyb2

4uY291&e=Y3IN3aWRIckBvaGVycm9uLmNvbQ=—=&t=RnYvUUYzOWIUd3B5
VWOCUzRSamxJQT

MI1ROVCSHASUId6Y 1 YORTIQNUIDcz(=&h=a047a55be7b34a51b92089d0181e
Ob46<http

s://us-cast-2.protection.sophos.com?d=oherron.comé&u=al IROcHMG61.y93d3cub2

hlenlvbisib20=&e=Y3N3aWRIckBvaGVyecm9uLmNvbQ=&t=NEVIRFFsZUk
0ejRSM7zIsNG

EwVFIgd3ILRIpObVVWR3FIVUUOeDNpWXp2RT0O=&h=a047a55be7b34a5 b9
2089d018fc0

b46>



DISCLAIMER: This e-mail is intended solely for the person or entity to which it
is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged information. Any
review, dissemination, copying, printing or other use of this e-mail by persons or
entities other than the addressee is prohibited. If you believe you have received
this e-mail in error, please contact the sender and delete the material immediately.

<doc00739820201015154031.pd>



Norton, Jason

From: Hurley, Jared

Sent: Thursday, October 15, 2020 4:45 PM

To: Norton, Jason

Subject; Fwd: Scanned from Ray O'Herron
Attachments: doc00740620201015162807.pdf; ATTO0001.htm

Ballistic helmets and bags will be in a different quote on Monday. She’s got to do some looking.

Begin forwarded message:

From:

Date: October 13, 2020 at 16:29:26 CDT

To: "Hurley, Jared" <hurleyjd(@urbanaillinois.us>
Subject: RE: Scanned from Ray O'Herron

----- Original Message--—-

I'rom: Hurley, Jared <hurleyjd@urbanaillinois.us>
Sent: Thursday, October 15, 2020 4:21 PM

o

Subject: Re: Scanned from Ray O'Herron

Can I get the gas masks Avon PC50s. The C50s are the more expensive ones.

On Oct 15, 2020, at 15:42, [ o

Attached is the quote for the riot helmets and gas masks. I'll have to get you the
ballistic ones on Monday.

—--Original Messape—---

From: KMBC1713@oherron.com <KMS8C1713@oherron.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 15, 2020 3:41 PM

o: I

Subject: Scanned from Ray O'Herron

TASKalfa 4033ci



[00:17:¢8:8¢:17:13]

Customer Service - Badges

1-800-223-2097, [

Ray O'Herron Co., Inc.

3549 N Vermilion St « Danville, I1. 61832
https://us-east-2.protection.sophos.com?d=oherron.com&u=d3d3 Lm90ZXJyb2
AuY29t&e=Y3IN3aWRIckBvaGVyecmOulLmNvbQ=—=&t=RnYvUUYzOWJUd3B5
VWICUzRSamxJQT

MIROVCSHASUId6Y1YORIIQNUIDcz0=&h=a047a55be7b34a51b92089d018fc
Ob46<http

s://us-east-2.protection.sophos.com?d=oherron.com&u=al IROcHIM6Ly93d3cub2

hlenlvbi5jb20=&e=Y3N3aWRIckBvaGVyecm9ul.mNvbQ=—=&t=NEVIRFFsZUk
OejRSMzIsNG

EwVFlgd31LRIpObY VWR3IFIVUUOeDNpWXp2RT0=&h=a047a55be7b34a51b9Y
2089d018fe0

b46>

DISCLAIMER: This e-mail is intended solely for the person or entity to which it
is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged information. Any
review, dissemination, copying, printing or other use of this e-mail by persons or
entities other than the addressee is prohibited. If you believe you have received
this e-mail in error, please contact the sender and delete the material immediately.

<doc00739820201015154031.pdf>



Norton, Jason

From: Norton, Jason

Sent: Thursday, October 15, 2020 2:29 PM
To: Hurley, Jared

Subject: Re: Gas Masks and Helmets

Tomorrow is fine or an email to her. Whatever is easy.

Sent from my iPhone

On Oct 15, 2020, at 1:59 PM, Hurley, Jared <hurleyjd@urbanaillinois.us> wrote:

Yeah, I'll try to get it this afternoon while on a break here at training. If not I will call her
tomorrow.

On Oct 15, 2020, at 11:04, Norton, Jason <nortonjd@urbanaillinois.us> wrote:

Ok so | need a quote for 12 masks (whichever sizes you think) Helmets ( again whatever
sizes you think) some sort of carrying bags to put both in and 3 ballistic helmets (plus
carry bag) like we have ane for each sergeant car. Can you get that officially for me
please? Thanks

From: Hurley, Jared <hurleyjd @urbanaillinois.us>
Sent: Thursday, October 15, 2020 10:48 AM

To: Norton, Jason <nortonjd@urbanaillinois.us>
Subject: Re: Gas Masks and Helmets

Update for helmets from OHerrons. They’re 4-6 weeks out from time of
purchase o shipping.

On Oct 14, 2020, at 16:37, Hurley, Jared
<hurleyjd(@urbanaillinois.us> wrote:

Called O'Herrons and spoke the - The Avon PC-50
gas masks can not be here before November 3rd. If my
memory serves me right, when we ordered them for -



they took 6 wecks to get here. The helmets are a possibility
bul no guarantee.

They use Sirchie brand riot helmets. Non-ballistic with a
face shield. The helmets are sized in Universal ( 6 1/27- 7
5/87) and XL (7 3/4™-8 1/8”). Price 1s $139 a piece. I wore
one of these “back in the day” and they did the job. The
size options would it most people. Only a few would need
an XL.

There is no stock on site and everything is ordered.

Hurley
<image0.png>

On Oct 14, 2020, at 15:39, Norton, Jason
<nortonjd@urbanaillinois.us> wrote;

I call you on the phone for this or call me
when you get time and we can chat.

From: Surles, Richard

Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 2:26 PM
To: Norton, Jason

Cc: Heldman, Cassandra; Seraphin, Bryant
Subject: Gas Masks and Helmets

Can you price out 12 gas masks and
frag/bump/non-ballistic helmets of
whatever sizes you think are
necessary? | need a price and an ETA
on delivery date. If the delivery date is
before November 3, get with me and
Cassie on the fly and let's see if we can
have them in hand before the

election. We will need to sort of CPF
and payment in short order.

2



If they can't be delivered before
November 3, we can slow down and
discuss purchasing of fleet helmets and
masks. Gas masks are not on

VERF. Helmets come due in 2023.

Rich Surles
Deputy Chief of Police Chief

Police Department | City of Urbana
400 S Vine St | Urbana, lllinois 61801
Office: 217.384.2334

<image003.png>



Norton, Jason

From: Norton, Jason

Sent: Thursday, October 15, 2020 11:05 AM
To: Hurley, Jared

Subject: RE: Gas Masks and Helmets

Ok so | need a quote for 12 masks (whichever sizes you think) Helmets ( again whatever sizes you think) some sort of
carrying bags to put both in and 3 ballistic helmets (plus carry bag) like we have one for each sergeant car. Can you get
that officially for me please? Thanks

From: Hurley, Jared <hurleyjd @urbanaillinois.us>
Sent: Thursday, October 15, 2020 10:48 AM

To: Norton, Jason <nortonjd @ urbanaillinois.us>
Subject: Re: Gas Masks and Helmets

Update for helmets from OHerrons. They're 4-6 weeks out from time of purchase to shipping.

On Oct 14, 2020, at 16:37, Hurley, Jared <hurlevid@urbanaillinois.us> wrote:

Called O’Herrons and spoke the - The Avon PC-50 gas masks can not be here
before November 3rd. If my memory serves me right, when we ordered them for [}
they took 6 weeks to get here. The helmets arc a possibility but no guarantee.

They use Sirchie brand riot helmets. Non-ballistic with a face shield. The helmets are
sized in Universal ( 6 1/27-7 5/8”) and XL (7 3/4”-8 1/8"). Price is $139 a picce. [ wore
one of these “back in the day™ and they did the job. The sizc options would fit most
people. Only a few would need an XL.

There 1s no stock on site and everything is ordered.

Hurley
<image(Q.png>

On Oct 14, 2020, at 15:39, Norton, Jason <nortonjd{@urbanaillinois.us>
wrote:




[ call you on the phone for this or call me when you get time and we can
chat.

From: Surles, Richard ,

Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 2:26 PM
To: Norton, Jason

Cc: Heldman, Cassandra; Seraphin, Bryant
Subject: Gas Masks and Helmets

Can you price out 12 gas masks and frag/bump/non-ballistic
helmets of whatever sizes you think are necessary? | need a price
and an ETA on delivery date. If the delivery date is before
November 3, get with me and Cassie on the fly and let's see if we
can have them in hand before the election. We will need to sort of
CPF and payment in short order.

If they can't be delivered before November 3, we can slow down
and discuss purchasing of fleet helmets and masks. Gas masks
are not on VERF. Helmets come due in 2023.

Rich Surles
Deputy Chief of Police Chief

Police Department | City of Urbana
400 S Vine St | Urbana, lllinois 61801
Office: 217.384.2334

<image(03.png>



Norton, Jason

e —— e
From: Surles, Richard
Sent: Wednesday, Ociober 14, 2020 4:54 PM
To: Norton, Jason
Cc Heldman, Cassandra; Seraphin, Bryant
Subject: RE: Gas Masks and Helmets

Ok, let's slow our roll and think long-term for a reasonable strategic stockpile of masks and bump
helmets with face shields. Based on my rough calculations, we will have to do advertising and written
bids. If it was before election we could bypass purchasing regulations based on exigency.

From: Nortan, Jason <nortonjd @urbanaillinois.us>

Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 4:50 PM

To: Surles, Richard <surlesrh@urbanaillinois.us>

Cc: Heldman, Cassandra <heldmacl@urbanaillinois.us>; Seraphin, Bryant <seraphbd@urbanaillinois.us>
Subject: Re: Gas Masks and Helmets

Short answer is we cant get them here through Oherrons by November 3rd. [ have not researched other vendors
but i assume its the same answer which is roughly 6 weeks out.

Sent from my iPhone

On Oct 14, 2020, at 2:26 PM, Surles, Richard <surlesrh@urbanaillinois.us> wrote:

Can you price out 12 gas masks and frag/bump/non-ballistic helmets of whatever
sizes you think are necessary? | need a price and an ETA on delivery date. [f
the delivery date is before November 3, get with me and Cassie on the fly and
let's see if we can have them in hand before the election. We will need to sort of
CPF and payment in short order.

If they can’t be delivered before November 3, we can slow down and discuss
purchasing of fleet helmets and masks. Gas masks are not on VERF. Helmets
come due in 2023.

Rich Surles
Deputy Chief of Police Chief

Police Department | City of Urbana
400 S Vine St | Urbana, illinois 61801
Office: 217 .384.2334

<image003.png>




Norton, Jason

From: Narton, Jason

Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 4:50 PM
To: Surles, Richard

Cc Heldman, Cassandra; Seraphin, Bryant
Subject: Re: Gas Masks and He!mets

Short answer is we cant get them here through Oherrons by November 3rd. | have not researched other vendors but |
assume its the same answer which is roughly 6 weeks out.

Sent from my iPhone

On Oct 14, 2020, at 2:26 PM, Surles, Richard <surlesrh@urbanaillinois.us> wrote:

Can you price out 12 gas masks and frag/bump/non-ballistic helmets of whatever sizes
you think are necessary? | need a price and an ETA on delivery date. If the delivery
date is before November 3, get with me and Cassie on the fly and let's see if we can
have them in hand hefore the election. We will need to sort of CPF and payment in
short order

If they can’t be delivered before November 3, we can slow down and discuss
purchasing of fleet helmets and masks. Gas masks are not on VERF, Helmets come
due in 2023.

Rich Surles
Deputy Chief of Police Chief

Police Department | City of Urbana
400 S Vine St | Urbana, lllinois 61801
Office: 217.384.2334

<image(03.png>



Norton, Jason

From: Norton, Jason

Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 3:48 PM
To: Heldman, Cassandra

Subject: Fwd: Gas Masks and Helmets

Any chance you can [ind the oherrons bill for- and send it to me please and thank you.

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Norton. Jason" <nortonjd(@urbanaillinois.us>
Date: October 14, 2020 at 3:39:22 PM CDT

To: "Hurley, Jared" <hurleyjd@urbanaillinois.us>
Subject: Fw: Gas Masks and Helmets

[ call you on the phone for this or call me when you get time and we can chalt.

From: Surles, Richard

Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 2:26 PM
To: Norton, Jason

Cc: Heldman, Cassandra; Seraphin, Bryant
Subject: Gas Masks and Helmets

Can you price out 12 gas masks and frag/lbump/non-ballistic helmets of whatever sizes
you think are necessary? | need a price and an ETA on delivery date. If the delivery
date is before November 3, get with me and Cassie on the fly and let's see if we can
have them in hand before the election. We will need to sort of CPF and payment in
short order.

If they can’t be delivered before November 3, we can slow down and discuss
purchasing of fleet helmets and masks. Gas masks are not on VERF. Helmets come
due in 2023.

Rich Surles
Deputy Chief of Police Chief



Police Department | City of Urbana
400 S Vine St | Urbana, lllinois 61801
Office: 217.384.2334




Norton, Jason

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc
Subject:

I'll get on it.

From: Surles, Richard

Norton, Jason

Wednesday, Octaber 14, 2020 3:40 PM
Surles, Richard

Heldman, Cassandra; Seraphin, Bryant
Re: Gas Masks and Helmets

Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 2:26 PM

To: Norton, Jason

Cc: Heldman, Cassandra; Seraphin, Bryant

Subject: Gas Masks and Helmets

Can you price out 12 gas masks and frag/bump/non-ballistic helmets of whatever sizes you think are
necessary? | need a price and an ETA on delivery date. If the delivery date is before November 3,

get with me and Cassie on the fly and let's see if we can have them in hand before the election. We
will need to sort of CPF and payment in short order.

If they can'’t be delivered before November 3, we can slow down and discuss purchasing of fleet
helmets and masks. Gas masks are not on VERF. Helmets come due in 2023.

Rich Surles

Deputy Chief of Police Chief

Police Department | City of Urbana
400 S Vine St | Urbana, lllinois 61801

Office; 217.384.2334

Committed to the Ten Shared Pringiples



Norton, Jason

From: Norton, Jason

Sent: Wednesday, Qctober 14, 2020 3:39 PM
To: Hurley, Jared

Subject: Fw: Gas Masks and Helmets

| call you on the phone for this or call me when you get time and we can chat.

From: Surles, Richard

Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 2:26 PM
To: Norton, Jason

Cc: Heldman, Cassandra; Seraphin, Bryant
Subject: Gas Masks and Helmets

Can you price out 12 gas masks and frag/bump/non-ballistic helmets of whatever sizes you think are
necessary? | need a price and an ETA on delivery date. If the delivery date is before November 3,
get with me and Cassie on the fly and let's see if we can have them in hand before the election. We
will need to sort of CPF and payment in short order.

If they can't be delivered before November 3, we can slow down and discuss purchasing of fleet
helmets and masks. Gas masks are not on VERF. Helmets come due in 2023.

Rich Surles
Deputy Chief of Police Chief

Police Department | City of Urbana
400 S Vine St | Urbana, lllingis 51801
Office: 217.384.2334

Committed to the Ten Shared Principles



Norton, Jason

From: Surles, Richard

Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 2:26 PM
To: Norton, Jason

Cc Heldman, Cassandra; Seraphin, Bryant
Subject: Gas Masks and Helmets

Can you price out 12 gas masks and frag/bump/non-ballistic helmets of whatever sizes you think are
necessary? | need a price and an ETA on delivery date. If the delivery date is before November 3,
get with me and Cassie on the fly and let’s see if we can have them in hand before the election. \We
will need to sort of CPF and payment in short order,

If they can’t be delivered before November 3, we can slow down and discuss purchasing of fleet
helmets and masks. Gas masks are not on VERF. Helmets come due in 2023.

Rich Surles
Deputy Chief of Police Chief

Police Department | City of Urbana
400 S Vine St | Urbana, lllinois 61801
Office: 217.384.2334

Committed to the Ten Shared Principles



Narton, Jason

From: Surles, Richard

Sent; Tuesday, March 10, 2020 3:25 PM
To: Norton, Jason

Subject: RE: Urbana Police Gas Masks

My goal i to purchase both this fiscal vear.
A/ can alk when you

get back.

From: Norton, Jason <nortonjd@urbanaillinois.us>
Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 2:27 PM

To: Surles, Richard <surlesrh@urbanaillinois.us>
Subject: Re: Urhana Police Gas Masks

I ' ain priority is to update the masks for ] operators at this
point. They are the ones who will use these pieces of equipment. ||| EEGTGTcTNTNGNGEGEGEGEGEGEEEEE

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 10, 2020, at 11:47 AM, Surles, Richard <surlesrh@urbanaillinois.us> wrote:

You don’t want ballistic?

From: Norton, Jason <nortonjd @urbanaillinois.us>
Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 11:08 AM

To: Surles, Richard <surlesrh@urbanaillinois.us>
Subject: Re: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Ill ask Benoit on the helmets and see where his folks just got them. ||| G

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 10, 2020, at 10:13 AM, Surles, Richard
<surlesrh@urbanaillinois.us> wrate:

| am working on the mask / helmet thing. Can you price out some
ballistic helmets? | bought the i} he/mets, on sale, from CPG



Armor. They were like $350 each. They definitely are not that price
now!

https://cpgarmor.com/

How many do you think? 8? 10? 127

From: Nortaon, Jason <nortonjd @urbanaillinois.us>
Sent: Friday, February 28, 2020 8:06 AM

To: Surles, Richard <surlesrh@urbanaillinois.us>
Subject: Fwd: Urbana Police Gas Masks

New from Hurley through Betsy price might be only for 7 not 8
but | would want one too.

Sent from my iPhone
Begin forwarded message:

From: "Hurley, Jared"
<hurleyjd@urbanaillinois.us>

Date: February 27, 2020 at 12:28:09 AM CST
To: "Norton, Jason"
<nortonid@urbanaillinois.us>

Subject: FW: Urbana Police Gas Masks

From below it looks like we would
want to buy the Mask and a clear outsert @
$360 a piece. Include 4, four packs of the
canisters so we all have a spare @ $736.

$3616 for the [ cvvs.

Hurley

From: Alfonso, Elizabeth (Betsy)
<Alfonsel@urbanaillinois.us>

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 10:22 AM
To: Hurley, Jared <hurleyjd@urbanaillinois.us>
Subject: FW: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Here is some pricing and the contact email for

B Avon.

From: [

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 9:15 AM
To: Alfonso, Elizabeth (Betsy)

r~



<Alfonsel@urbanaillinois.us>
Subject: RE: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Hello Sgt. Alfonso,

| can give you list pricing but for a purchase we
work through distribution. Is there a distributor
you currently do business with? | would like to
forward this on so you can receive a
competitive quote.

70501-633 PC50 APR Assembly twin port MED
LIST $304.00

72606-3  CTCF50 Riot Agent Canister(pk
of4)LIST S184.00

70501-156 Clear Outsert

Assembly LIST $56.00

70501-157 Sunlight Outsert

Assembly LIST $64.00

Or

70501-628-2 PC50 Enforcer Kit

MED LIST $441.00

Kit includes; PC50 APR, Clear Outsert Assembly,
Sunlight Outsert Assembly and CTCF50 Agent
Canister.

Thank you,

h

Avon Protection Systems - 8140 Corporate Dr.
Suite 300 - Baltimore » Maryland » 21236

T+1317-965-1603 E [

www.avon-protection.com
<image001.png>

From: Alfanso, Elizabeth (Betsy)
<Alfonsel@urbanaillinais.us>
Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 9:53 AM

o: I

Subject: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Good morning,



I'm looking into pricing for new AVON PC50
Masks with CTCF50 filters. We need 8 for sure
but depending on prices may get additional. |
got your contact information from calling
customer service a few weeks ago about
information an our old 2003 masks.

Thank you,

Sgt. Betsy Alfonso

Urbana Police Department

400 S. Vine

Urbana, IL 61801

217-384-2320

This message has been scanned for viruses
by Cisco Ironport.

WARNING - PLEASE VIRUS CHECK
This e-mail and any attachments may
contain confidential information and is
intended for the named recipient.

If you have received it by mistake please let
us know, do not disclose it or

copy it to anyone and delete it from your
system.

ITAR WARNING: this email may contain
or attach defense technical data

covered by the U.S. Munitions List and
International Traffic in Arms

Regulations. US State Dept. authority for
export of such technical data

from US is required. Re-export, re-transfer,
or disclosure to unauthorized

parties, including non-US Persons is
prohibited.

Copyright Avon Rubber p.l.c. Registered in
England 32965.

Registered office: Hampton Park West.
Semington Road, Melksham, Wiltshire,
SN12 6NB, UK

Telephone +44 (0)1225 896800

This message has been scanned for viruses
by Cisco Ironport.



From: Norton, Jason

Sent: Wednesday, February 26, 2020 3:28 PM
To: Surles, Richard; Seraphin, Bryant
Subject: METRO Gas Masks

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

From the research Hurley has done we know that ILEAS issues their MFF C50 gas masks. They are $430 a piece with a 4

pack of iters for $215 a pack. [

Lt Jason D, Norton

Urbana Police Department

fatro! Division

400 S, Vine, Urbana Illinois 61801
217-384-2358
nortonid@urbanaillinois.us



Koker, Amy

From: Surles, Richard

Sent: Friday, February 28, 2020 7:58 AM
To: Norton, Jason

Subject: RE: METRO Gas Masks

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status; Flagged

Making progress on this. Haven't been ignoring you

From: Norton, Jason

Sent: Wednesday, February 26, 2020 3:29 PM
To: Surles, Richard ; Seraphin, Bryant
Subject: METRO Gas Masks

From the research Hurley has done we know that ILEAS issues their MFF C50 gas masks. They are $430 a piece

with 24 pack of fiters for $215 a pack.

.i. Jason D. Norion
Uriana Police Department
Fairol Division
400 S. Vine, Urbhana Illinois 61801
217-384-2358
i@urbai i !



Koker, Amz

From: Surles, Richard

Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 10:14 AM
To: Norton, Jason

Subject: RE: Urbana Police Gas Masks
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Lz working on the mask / helmet thing. Can you price out some ballistic helmets? | bought the METRO he!lmets, on
salz, [rom CPG Armor. They were like $350 each. They definitely are not that price now!

ps://cpparmor.com/

How many do you think? 87 10?7 127

From: Norton, Jason

Sent: Friday, February 28, 2020 8:06 AM
To: Surles, Richard

Subject: Fwd: Urbana Police Gas Masks

New from Hurley through Betsy price might be only for 7 not 8 but | would want one too.

Sent from my iPhone
Begin forwarded message:

From: "Hurley, Jared" <hurieyid@urbanaillinois.us>
Date: February 27, 2020 at 12:28:09 AM CST

To: "Norton, Jason" <norionjd@urkanaillingis.us>
Subject: FW: Urbana Police Gas Masks

from below it leoks like we would wanl Lo buy the Mask and a clear outsert @ $360 a piece.
wiclude 4, four packs of the canisters so we all have a spare @ $736.

$3616 far the METRQ guys.

Aurley

From: Alfonso, Elizabeth (Betsy) <Alfonsel@urbanaillinois.us>
Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 10:22 AM

To: Hurley, Jared <hurleyjd@urbanaillinois.us>

Subject: FW: Urbana Police Gas Masks

dere is some pricing and the contact email for Tom Escher at Avon.



trom: [

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 9:15 AM
To: Alfonso, Elizabeth (Betsy) <Alfansel@urbanaiilinais.us>
Subject: RE: Urbana Police Gas Masks

rello Sgi. Alfonse,

can give you list pricing but for a purchase we work through distribution. Is there a distributor
you currently do business with? | would like to forward this on so you can receive a competitive
auote.

7C501-633 PC50 APR Assembly twin port MED LIST $304.00
72805-32 CTCFS0 Riot Agent Canister(pk of4)LIST $184.00
70301-155 Clear Outsert Assembly LIST $56.00

70501-157 Sunlight Qutsert Assembly LIST $64.00

Or

703C1-628-2 PC50 Enforcer Kit MED LIST $441.00
it Incluces: PC50 APR, Clear Outsert Assembly, Sunlight Outsert Assembly and CTCF50 Agent

Canister.

“hank you,

e

Avon Protection Systems « 8140 Carporate Dr. « Suite 300 - Baltimore « iMaryland - 21236
T+1317-965-1603 L
www avon-protection.com

From: Alfonso, Elizabeth (Betsy) <Alfonsal@urbanaillinois.us>
Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 9:53 AM
To: I

Subject: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Good morning,

I'm looking into pricing for new AVON PC50 Masks with CTCF50 filters. We need 8 for sure but
depending on prices may get additional. | got your contact information from calling customer
service a few weeks ago about information on our old 2003 masks.

Thank you,

Sgt. Betsy Alfonso

Urbana Police Department
400 S. Vine



Urbana, IL 61801
217-384-2320
This message has been scanned for viruses by Cisco Ironport.

WARNING - PLEASE VIRUS CHECK

This e-mail and any attachments may contain confidential information and is
intended for the named recipient.

If you have received it by mistake please let us know, do not disclose it or
copy it to anyone and delete it from your system.

ITAR WARNING: this email may contain or attach defense technical data
covered by the U.S. Munitions List and International Traffic in Arms
Regulations. US State Dept. authority for export of such technical data

from US is required. Re-export, re-transfer, or disclosure to unauthorized
parties, including non-US Persons is prohibited.

Copyright Avon Rubber p.l.c. Registered in England 32965.

Registered office: Hampton Park West, Semington Road, Melksham, Wiltshire, SN12
6NB, UK

Telephone +44 (0)1225 896800

This message has been scanned for viruses by Cisco Ironport.



Koker, Amy

From: Norton, Jason

Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 11:08 AM
To: Surles, Richard

Subject: Re: Urbana Police Gas Masks
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Il ask Benait on the helmets and see where his folks just got them. ||| EEGTGNGNGEGEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 10, 2020, at 10:13 AM, Surles, Richard wrote:

| am working on the mask / hetmet thing. Can you price out some ballistic helmets? [ bought the METRO
heimets, on sale, from CPG Armor. They were like $350 each. They definitely are not that price now!
https://cpearmor.com/
Fow many do you think? 87 107 127

From: Norton, Jason

Sent: Friday, February 28, 2020 8:06 AM

To: Surles, Richard

Subject: Fwd: Urbana Police Gas Masks

New from Hurley through Betsy price might be only for 7 not 8 but | would want one too.

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Hurley, Jared" <hurleyid @urbanzillinais.us>
Date: February 27, 2020 at 12:28:09 AM CST
To: "Norton, Jasan" <nortenid@ urbanaillinois.us>

Subject: FW: Urbana Police Gas Masks

rrom below it looks like we would want to buy the Mask and a clear outsert @
2250 a piece. Include 4, four packs of the canisters so we all have a spare @
738,

$3616 for the [ suys-

Hurley

From: Alfonso, Elizabeth (Betsy) <Alfonsel @urhanaillinois.us>

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 10:22 AM

Subject: FW: Urbana Police Gas Masks
Here is some pricing and the contact email for [ 2t Avon.



From: Tom Escher <Torn.Escher'avon-orotection.com>

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 9:15 AM

To: Alfonso, Elizabeth (Betsy) <Alfonsel@uroanailiinois.us>

Subject: RE: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Hello Sgt. Alfonso,

{ can give you list pricing but for a purchase we work through distribution. Is
there a distributor you currently do business with? | would like to forward this
on £0 yOu can receive a competitive quole.

70501-633 PC50 APR Assembly twin port MED LIST $304.00

72606-3 CTCFSO Riot Agent Canister{pk of4)LIST $184.00

70501-156 Clear Outsert Assembly LIST $56.00

70501-157 Sunlight Outsert Assembly LIST $64.00

Or

70501-628-2 PC50 Enforcer Kit MED LIST 5441.00

‘it inciudes: PCS0 APR, Clear Outsert Assembiy, Sunlight Qutsert Assembly and
C CF50 Agent Canister

Thank you,

Avon Protection Systems = 8140 Corporate Dr. » Suite 300 « Baltimore *
Maryland » 21236

T +1317-965-1603 ¢ [

From: Alfonso, Elizabeth (Betsy) <Alfonsel@urbanaillinois.us>
Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 9:53 AM
To:
Subject: Urbana Police Gas Masks
Good morning,
I'm looking into pricing for new AVON PC50 Masks with CTCF50 filters. We need
8 for sure but depending on prices may get additional. | got your contact
information from calling customer service a few weeks ago about infarmation
on our old 2003 masks.
Thank you,
Sgt. Betsy Alfonso
Urbana Police Department
400 S. Vine
Urbana, IL 61801
217-384-2320
This message has been scanned for viruses by Cisco Ironport.
WARNING - PLEASE VIRUS CHECK
This e-mail and any attachments may contain confidential information and is
intended for the named recipient.
If you have received it by mistake please let us know, do not disclose it or
copy it to anyone and delete it from your system.
ITAR WARNING: this email may contain or attach defense technical data
covered by the U.S. Munitions List and International Traffic in Arms
Regulations. US State Dept. authority for export of such technical data
from US is required. Re-export, re-transfer, or disclosure to unauthorized
parties, including non-US Persons is prohibited.

2



Copyright Avon Rubber p.l.c. Registered in England 32965,

Registered office: Hampton Park West, Semington Road, Melksham, Wiltshire,
SN12 6NB, UK

Telephone +44 (0)1225 836800

This message has been scanned for viruses by Cisco Ironport.



Koker, Amy

From: Norton, Jason

Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 2:27 PM
To: Surles, Richard

Subject: Re: Urbana Police Gas Masks
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 10, 2020, at 11:47 AM, Surles, Richard wrote:

You don't want ballistic?
From: Norton, Jason
Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 11:08 AM
To: Surles, Richard
Subject: Re: Urbana Police Gas Masks
Il ask Benoit on the helmets and see where his falks just got them. As far as amount, id say
enough to cover a shift or team so 10-12. | hate spending the money on those but its your call,

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 10, 2020, at 10:13 AM, Surles, Richard <sutlesrh@urbanzillineis. s>
wrote:

vam working on the mask / helmet thing. Can you price out same ballistic
helnets? [ bought the METRO helmets, on sale, from CPG Armor. They were like
3350 eacn. They definitely are not that price now!

Liras://engarmor.com/

How many do you think? 8?7 10? 127

From: Norton, Jason <nortonjd@urbanaillinois.us>

Sent: Friday, February 28, 2020 8:06 AM

To: Surles, Richard <surlesrhi@urbanaitlinois, us>

Subject: Fwd: Urbana Police Gas Masks

New from Hurley through Betsy price might be only for 7 not 8 but |
would want one too.




Sent from my iPhone
Begin forwarded message:

From: "Hurley, Jared" <hurlevid @urbanailiinois.us>
Date: February 27, 2020 at 12:28:09 AM CST

To: "Norton, Jason" <nortonid@urbanaillinois.us>
Subject: FW: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Ffrom below it looks like we would want to buy the
Mask and a clear outsert @ %360 a piece. Include 4,
feur packs of the canisters so we all have a spare @
£736.

3616 for the METRO guys.
Hurley

From: Alfonso, Elizabeth (Betsy)
<Alfansel@urbanaillinois.us>

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 10:22 AM

To: Hurley, lared <hurlevid@urbanaillinois.us>
Subject: FW: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Here is some pricing and th2 contact email for-

- at Avon.

From: [
Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 9:15 AM

To: Alfonso, Elizabeth (Betsy)
<Alforselaurbanaillinois.us>

Subject; RE: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Hello Sgt. Alionso,

I can give you list pricing but for a purchase we work
through distribution. Is there a distributor you currently
co business with? 1 would like to forward this on 5o you
tan raceive a competitive quote.

70501-633 PC50 APR Assembly twin port MED LIST
$304.00

72606-3 CTCF50 Riot Agent Canister(pk of4)LIST
$184.00

70501-155 Clear Outsert Assembly LIST $56.00
70501-157 Sunlight Outsert Assembly LIST $64.00

or

70501-528-2 PC50 Enforcer Kit MED LIST $441.00

Kit Includes: PCS0 APR, Clear Qutsert Assembly, Sunlight
Outsert Assembly and CTCF50 Agent Canister

Thank you,

Avon Protection Systems = 8140 Corporate Dr. = Suite
300 = Baltimore = Maryland = 21236
T+1 317-965-1603 £ [
WWww.aven-srotection.com

2




From: Alfonso, Elizabeth (Betsy)
<Alfonsel@urbanailiinois.us>

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 9:53 AM

o: I
Subject: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Good morning,

I'm looking into pricing for new AVON PC50 Masks with
CTCF50 filters. We need 8 for sure but depending on
prices may get additional. | got your contact
information from calling customer service a few weeks
ago about information on our old 2003 masks.

Thank you,

Sgt. Betsy Alfonso

Urbana Police Department

400S. Vine

Urbana, IL 61801

217-384-2320

This message has been scanned for viruses by Cisco
Ironport.

WARNING - PLEASE VIRUS CHECK

This e-mail and any attachments may contain
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intended for the named recipient.

If you have received it by mistake please let us know, do
not disclose it or

copy it to anyone and delete it from your system.

ITAR WARNING: this email may contain or attach
defense technical data

covered by the U.S. Munitions List and International
Traffic in Arms

Regulations. US State Dept. authority for export of such
technical data

from US is required. Re-export, re-transfer, or disclosure
to unauthorized

parties, including non-US Persans is prohibited.
Copyright Avon Rubber p.l.c. Registered in England
32965.

Registered office: Hampton Park West, Semington
Road, Melksham, Wiltshire, SN12 6NB, UK
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Koker, Amy

From: Surles, Richard

Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 11:47 AM
To: Norton, Jason

Subject: RE: Urbana Police Gas Masks
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

You don't want ballistic?

From: Norton, Jason

Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 11:08 AM
To: Surles, Richard

Subject: Re: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Il ask Benoit on the helmets and see where his folks just got them. ||| EGTcNcNGGGEEEEEEEEE

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 10, 2020, at 10:13 AM, Surles, Richard <surlesrh@urbanaillingis.us> wrote:

i arn workinz on the mask / helmet thing. Can you price out some ballistic helmets? | bought the
METRO heimets, on sale, from CPG Armar. They were like $350 each. They definitely are not
that price now!

nitps://cogarmor.com/

How rrany do you think? 87 107 127

Sent: Friday, February 28, 2020 8:06 AM
To: Surles, Richard <surlesrhirurbanaillinois.us>
Subject: Fwd: Urbana Police Gas Masks

New from Hurley through Betsy price might be only for 7 not 8 but | would want one
too.

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Hurley, Jared" <hurle\ d/@ urnanaillinois.us>
Date: February 27, 2020 at 12:28:09 AM CST

To: "Norton, Jason" <ncrtonid@urpanailiinois.us>
Subject: FW: Urbana Police Gas Masks

1



From below it looks like we would want to buy the Mask and a clear
outsert @ $369 a piece. Include 4, four packs of the canisters so we al|
have a spare @ 5736.

23616 for the [ guys-

iurley

From: Alfonso, Elizabeth (Betsy) <Alfonsel@urbanaillinois.us>
Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 10:22 AM

To: Hurley, Jared <hurieyjd@urbanailiinois.us>

Subject: FW: Urbana Police Gas Masks

“fere is some pricing and the contact email for [ =t Avon.

From: [
Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 9:15 AM

To: Alfonso, Elizabeth (Betsy) <Alfonsel@urbanaillinois.us>
Subject: RE: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Helio Sgt. Alfonso,

I can give you list pricing but for a purchase we work through
cistribution. Is there a distributar you currently do business with? |
would like to forward this on sG you can receive a competitive quote.

703501-633 PC50 APR Assembly twin port MED LIST $304.00
72606-3 CTCFS0 Riot Agent Canister(pk of4)LIST 5134.00
70501-156 Clear Outsert Assembly LIST $56.00

70501-157 Sunlight Outsert Assembly LIST $64.,00

Or

70501-628-2 PC50 Enforcer Kit MED LIST $S441.00
Kit includes: PC50 APR, Clear Qutsert Assembly, Sunlight Outsert
Assembly and CTCF50 Agent Canister

Thank you,

Ee—

Avon Protection Systems « 8140 Corporate Dr. « Suite 300 - Baltimore -
Maryland + 21236

++1317-965-1603 -

www.avon-arotection.com




From: Alfonso, Elizabeth (Betsy) <Alfonsel@urbanaillinois.us>
Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 9:53 AM

To:

Subject: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Good morning,

I'm looking into pricing for new AVON PC50 Masks with CTCF50 filters.
We need 8 for sure but depending on prices may get additional. | got
your contact information from calling customer service a few weeks ago
about information on our old 2003 masks.

Thank you,

Sgt. Betsy Alfonso

Urbana Police Department

400 S. Vine

Urbana, IL 618C1

217-384-2320

This message has been scanned for viruses by Cisco [ronport.

WARNING - PLEASE VIRUS CHECK

This e-mail and any attachments may contain confidential
information ard is

intended for the named recipient.

If you have received it by mistake please let us know, do not
disclose it or

copy it to anyone and delete it from your system.

[TAR WARNING: this email may contain or attach defense
technical data

covered by the U.S. Munitions List and International Traffic in
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Regulations. US State Dept. authority for export of such technical
data

from US is required. Re-export, re-transfer, or disclosure to
unauthorized

parties, including non-US Persons is prohibited.
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Melksham, Wiltshire, SN12 6NB, UK

Telephone +44 (0)1225 896800
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Koker, Amy

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Surles, Richard

Tuesday, March 10, 2020 3:25 PM
Norton, Jason

RE; Urbana Police Gas Masks

Follow up
Flagged

From: Norton, Jason

Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 2:27 PM
To: Surles, Richard

Subject: Re: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Given their lack of usage over the past 20 years i think its a waste of money but if you feel that patrol should
have access to helmets then by all means. My main priority is to update the masks for METRO operators at this
point, They are the ones who will use these pieces of equipment, If you still want to push to get some sort of
ballistic helmets for patrol after that it couldn’t hurt but like i said its not a priority nor do i believe its a wise
choice to spend money on. Just my thoughts on the issue.

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 10, 2020, at 11:47 AM, Surles, Richard <surlesrh@urbanaillinoiz.us> wrote:

You do

Vi want ballistic?

From: Norton, Jason <aartonid@urbanaillino’s.(s>
Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 11:08 AM
To: Surles, Richard <surlzsrn@urbanziliinois.us>

Subject: Re; Urbana Police Gas Masks

(Il ask Benoit on the helmets and see where his folks just got them. ||| G

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 10, 2020, at 10;13 AM, Surles, Richard

<surlesrh@urbanaillinois.us> wrote:



| am working on the mask / helmet thing. Can you price out some
hallistic helmets? | bought the METRO helmets, on sale, from CPG
Armor. They were like 5350 each. They definitely are not that price
now!

https://cpgarmor.com/

How many do you think? 87 10? 127

From: Norton, Jason <noricnjc¢@urdanaillinois.us>
Sent: Friday, February 28, 2020 8:06 AM

To: Surles, Richard <surlesrh@urbanaiilinois.us>
Subject: Fwd: Urbana Police Gas Masks

New from Hurley through Betsy price might be only for 7 not 8
but | would want one too.

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Hurley, Jared"
<hurleyid@urbanaillinois.us>

Date: February 27, 2020 at 12:28:05 AM CST
To: "Norton, Jason"
<norfonjd@urbanaillinois.us>

Subject: FW: Urbana Police Gas Masks

srom below it looks like we would want to buy
the Mask and a clear outsert @ $360 a piece.

inciuce 4, four packs of the canisters so we all

have a spare @ $739.

53616 for the METRQ guys.

Hutley

From: Alfonso, Elizabeth (Betsy)
<Alfansel@urbanailiinois.us>

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 10:22 AM
To: Hurley, Jared <hurieyid ®@urbaraillinois.us>
Subject: FW: Urbana Police Gas Masks

ere is some pricing and the contact email for

S o

from: S - I

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 9:15 AM

2



To: Alfonso, Elizabeth (Betsy)
<Alfonsel@urbanailinois.us>
Subject: RE; Urbana Police Gas Masks

Helio Sgt. Alfonso,

| can give you list pricing but for a purchase we
work through distribution. Is there a distributor
you currently da business with? | would like to
forward this on so you can receive a
competitive quote,

70501-633 PC50 APR Assembly twin port MED
LIST $304.00

72606-3 CTCFS0 Riot Agent Canister(pk of4)LIST
5184.00

70501-156 Clear Qutsert Assembly LIST $56.00
70501-157 Sunlight Outsert Assembly LIST
564.00

Or

70501-628-2 PC50 Enforcer Kit MED LIST
$441.00

Kit includes: PC50 APR, Clear Qutsert Assembly,
Sunlight Outsert Assembly and CTCF50 Agent
Canister,

Thank you,

e

Avon Protection Systems « 8140 Corporate Dr
Suite 300 « Baltimore - Maryland « 21236
f +1317-965-1603 L | NG

www avorn-protection com

From: Alfonso, Elizabeth (Betsy)
<Alfonsel@urbanaillinois. us>
Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 9:53 AM

To: I
Subject: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Good morning,



I’'m looking into pricing for new AVON PC50
Masks with CTCF50 filters. We need 8 for sure
but depending on prices may get additional. |
got your contact information from calling
customer service a few weeks ago about
information on our old 2003 masks.

Thank you,

Sgt. Betsy Alfonso

Urbana Police Department

400 S. Vine

Urbana, IL 61801

217-384-2320

This message has been scanned for viruses
by Cisco lronport.

WARNING - PLEASE VIRUS CHECK
This e-mail and any attachments may
contain confidential information and is
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copy it to anyone and delete it from your
system.

ITAR WARNING: this email may contain
or attach defense technical data

covered by the U.S. Munitions List and
International Traffic in Arms

Regulations, US State Dept. authority (or
export of such technical data

from US is required. Re-export, re-transfer,
or disclosure to unauthorized
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by Cisco Ironport.




Koker, Amy

From: Surles, Richard

Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 3:26 PM
To: Norton, Jason

Subject: RE: Urbana Police Gas Masks
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

And iel' whomever asked for new rams to price those out too. Quantity - 3

abps: /g mww. broco-rankin.com/tactical/forced-entry/enforcer-door-ramsii

From: Norton, Jason

Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 2:27 PM
To: Surles, Richard

Subject: Re: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 10, 2020, at 11:47 AM, Surles, Richard <surlcsrh@urbanaillinois.us> wrote:

Yaou don't viant ballistic?

From: Norton, Jason <norionid@urbanaillinois.us>
Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 11:08 AM

Subject: Re: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Il ask Benoit on the helmets and see where his folks just got them. ||| G

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 10, 2020, at 10:13 AM, Surles, Richard

<s vlesrh@urbanaillinois.us> wrote:




{ am working on the mask / helmet thing. Can you price out some
ballistic helmets? | bought the METRO helmets, on sale, from CPG
Armor. They were like $350 each. They definitely are not that price
now!

https:// coracrrnor.com/

How manry do you think? 87 107 127

From: Norton, Jason <nortoric@urpanaillinoiz us>
Sent: Friday, February 28, 2020 8:06 AM

To: Surles, Richard <suriesrh@ urbanaillinois.us>
Subject: Fwd: Urbana Police Gas Masks

New from Hurley through Betsy price might be only for 7 not 8
but | would want one too.

Sent from my iPhone
Begin forwarded message:

From: "Hurley, Jared"
<purigyjd@urbanaillinois.us>

Date: February 27, 2020 at 12:28:09 AM CST
To: "Norton, Jason"

<portonjd@urbanaillingis.us>
Subject: FW: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Fram below it looks like we would want to buy
the Mask and a clear outsert @ $360 a piece.

incluge 4, four packs ¢f the canisiars so we all

have a snare @ $736

$3616 for the METRO guys,

Hurley

From: Alfonso, Elizabeth (Betsy)
<Alionsel@urbanailliiois.us>

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 10:22 AM
To: Hurley, Jared <hurleyid @urbanaillinois.us>
Subject: FW: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Here is some pricing and the contact email for

S o

£-om: I

2
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Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 9:15 AM
To: Alfonso, Elizabeth (Betsy)
<Alfonsel@urbanaillinois.us>

Subject: RE: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Hello Sgt. Alfonso,

i can give you list pricing but for a purchase we
work through distribution. Is there a distributor
you currently do business with? | wauld like to
forward this on so you can receive a
competitive quote.

70501-633 PC50 APR Assembly twin port MED
LIST $304.00

72606-3 CTCF50 Riot Agent Canister(pk of4)LIST
5184.00

70501-156 Clear Outsert Assembly LIST $56.00
70501-157 Sunlight Outsert Assembly LIST
564,00

Or

70501-628-2 PC50 Enforcer Kit MED LIST
$441.00

Kit includes: PC50 APR, Clear Outsert Assembly,
Sunlight Outsert Assembly and CTCF50 Agent
Canister.

Thank you,

h

Avon Protection Systems » 8140 Corporate Dr. »
Suite 300 - Baltimore - Maryiand « 21236

. +1317-965-1603 L [ NG

From: Alfonso, Elizabeth (Betsy)
<Alfonsel@urbanaillinois.us>

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 9:53 AM
ro: I

Subject: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Good morning,



I'm looking into pricing for new AVON PC50
Masks with CTCF50 filters. We need 8 for sure
but depending on prices may get additional. |
got your contact information from calling
customer service a few weeks ago about
information on our old 2003 masks.

Thank you,

Sgt. Betsy Alfonso

Urbana Police Department

400 S. Vine

Urbana, IL 61801

217-384-2320

This message has been scanned for viruses
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Koker, Amy

From: Norton, Jason

Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 4:19 PM
To: Surles, Richard

Subject: Re: Urbana Police Gas Masks
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Cortez will get the ram quote.

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 10, 2020, at 3:26 PM, Surles, Richard wrote:

Anc ell whomever asked for new rams to price those out too. Quantity - 3
neips:{/www.broco-rankin.com/tactical forced-entry/enforcer-door-rams11/

From: Norton, Jason

Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 2:27 PM
To: Surles, Richard

Subject: Re: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 10, 2020, at 11:47 AM, Surles, Richard <surlesrh@urbanaillinois. us>
wrote:

You don’t want ballistic?

From: Norton, Jason <ncrtonid /s uraanaillinors,us>

Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 11:08 AM

To: Surles, Richard <suriesrhi@urbanaiiiinois.us>

Subject: Re: Urbana Police Gas Masks

IIl ask Benoit on the helmets and see where his folks just got them. ||

Sent from my iPhone



On Mar 10, 2020, at 10:13 AM, Surles, Richard
<surlesrhi@urhanaillinois.us> wrote:

| am working on the mask / helmet thing, Can you price
out some ballistic helmets? | bought the METRO
helmets, on salz, from CPG Airmor. They were like $350
each. They definitely are not that price now!
httos://cpgarmor.com/

How many do you think? 87 107 127

From: Narton, Jason

<nortonid @urhaneiliinois.us>

Sent: Friday, February 28, 2020 8:06 AM

To: Surles, Richard <surlesrn@urbanaiilinois.us>
Subject: Fwd: Urbana Police Gas Masks

New from Hurley through Betsy price might be
only for 7 not 8 but | would want one too.

Sent fram my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Hurley, Jared"

<hurleyvid @urbanaillinois.us>
Date: February 27, 2020 at
12:28:09 AM CST

To: "Norton, Jason"
<porionid@urbanaillicois.us>
Subject: FW: Urbana Police Gas
Masks

From oelov' i. looks like we
would want to buy the Mask
and a clear outsert @ $360 a
piece. Include 4, four packs of
the canisters so we all have a
spare @ S736.

$3616 for ihe [ cuvs

Hurley

From: Alfonso, Elizabeth (Betsy)
<Alfonsel@urbanaillinois.us>
Sent: Tuesday, February 25,
202010:22 AM

To: Hurley, Jared
<hurfeyjid@urbanaillinois.us>



Subject: FW: Urbana Police Gas
Masks
Here is same pricing and the

contact email for [ N 2t

Avon.

From: S

Sent: Tuesday, February 25,
2020 9:15 AM

To: Alfonso, Elizabeth (Betsy)
<Aifonsa!@urbanaillinois.us>
Subject: RE: Urbana Palice Gas
Masks

Helio Sgt. Alfanso,

| can give you list pricing but for
a purchase we work through
distribution. Is there a
distributor you currently do
business with? | would like to
forward this on 50 you can
receive a competitive quote.
70501-633 PC50 APR Assembly
twin port MED LIST $304.00
72606-3 CTCF50 Riot Agent
Canister(pk o74)LIST $184.00
70501-156 Clzar Outsert
Assembly LIST $56.00
70501-157 Sunlight Outsert
Assembly LIST 564.00

Or

70501-628-2 PC30 Enforcer Kit
WED IIST $441.00

it includes: PC50 APR, Clear
Outsert Assembly, Sunlight
Outsert Assembly and CTCF50
Agent Canister

Thank you,

Avon Protection Systems »
8140 Corporate Dr. = Suite 300
* Baltimore = Maryland » 21236
T+1317-965-1603 E

WWW avon-protection.com

From: Alfonso, Elizabeth (Betsy)
<Alfonsel@urbanaillinois.us>
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Sent: Tuesday, February 25,
2020 9:53 AM

To: S
)
]

Subject: Urbana Police Gas
Masks

Good morning,

I’'m locking into pricing for new
AVON PC50 Masks with CTCF50
filters. We need 8 for sure but
depending on prices may get
additional. | got your contact
information from calling
customer service a few weeks
ago about information on our
old 2003 masks.

Thank you,

Sgt. Betsy Alfonso

Urbana Police Department
400S. Vine

Urbana, IL 61801

217-384-2320
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Koker, Amy

From: Norton, Jason

Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 11:14 AM
To: Surles, Richard

Subject: FW: Helmets

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

On the helmets we currently have

-----Original Message-----

From: Benoit, Robert W <rbenoit@illinois.edu>
Sent: Wednesday, March 11, 2020 12:46 AM
To: Norton, Jason <nortonjd@urbanaillinois.us>
Subject: RE: Helmets

This is going to be a longer answer than what you were looking for, but | think | need to give you the full story
that | found out about these helmets. | started to see some things that concerned me so | did some research.
I'l try to keep it to the Cliff's Notes version. The helmets are sold by CPG Armor and I'm not sure who we
purchased them from but | suspect it was directly from them, as | can't really find any other dealers that carry
them. | think we paid somewhere in the $350 range for them at the time. They were listed at a much higher
price but had some big discount that was going on and as it turns out, the discount was actually their normal
price until recently. When | started researching. | found out that these, along with several other brands in the
same price range, all had several things in common. They were all produced in China, shipped over here, and
sold as American made.

From the testing | found, they did all technically perform to the NIJ standards that they advertised, and would
stop all threats listed in those standards. Here's the catch and the reason they were so much cheaper than
other brands of helmets. All helmets sold to the military must also comply with DOT&E Backface Deformation
Standards (25.4mm front and back impact and 16mm side impact). At the time, | don't believe these helmets
complied with that standard and there was some testing out there showing that the backface deformation was
pretty bad when compared to other higher end helmets. They now show on their website that they do comply
with those standards, but the price of the helmet is now $715. In addition to that, we found that the rails on the
sides of them were slightly out of spec and allowed the comms adaptors to pop off pretty easily, so we
replaced those for about $80 each. During some of the discussions | saw about their helmets, the company
owner made an appearance

I've attached the link to their site, but it looks like they're completely out of stock anyway. There are several
other companies that all have the same story for cheap helmets, like Hard Head Veterans. Just wanted to you
to have all of the information before buying any more of them.

https://cpgarmor.com/gear-locker/helmets/highcut-helmets/raider-ex-expeditionary-iiia-ballistic-helmet/
Benoit

----- Original Message-----

From: Norton, Jason <nortonjd@urbanaillinois.us>
Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 11:09 AM

To: Benoit, Robert W <rbenoit@illinois,edu>
Subject: Helmets



Can you send me a link to the helmets we have and the cost. Thanks.

Sent from my iPhone



Koker, Amy

From: Surles, Richard

Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 11:16 AM
To: Norton, Jason

Subject: RE: Helmets

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

-----Original Message-----

From: Norton, Jason <nortonjd@urbanaillinois.us>
Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 11:14 AM

To: Surles, Richard <surlesrh@urbanaillinois us>
Subject: FW: Helmets

On the helmets we currently have.

—---Qriginal Message-----

From: Benoit, Robert W <rbenoit@illinois.edu>
Sent: Wednesday, March 11, 2020 12:46 AM
To: Norton, Jason <nortonjd@urbanaillinois.us>
Subject: RE: Helmets

This is going to be a longer answer than what you were looking for, but | think | need to give you the full story
that | found out about these helmets. | started to see some things that concerned me so | did some research.
I'l try to keep it to the Cliff's Notes version. The helmets are sold by CPG Armor and I'm not sure who we
purchased them from but | suspect it was directly from them, as | can't really find any other dealers that carry
them. | think we paid somewhere in the $350 range for them at the time. They were listed at a much higher
price but had some big discount that was going on and as it turns out, the discount was actually their normal
price until recently. When | started researching, | found out that these, along with several other brands in the
same price range, all had several things in common. They were all produced in China, shipped over here, and
sold as American made.

From the testing | found, they did all technically perform to the NIJ standards that they advertised, and would
stop all threats listed in those standards. Here's the catch and the reason they were so much cheaper than
other brands of helmets. All helmets sold to the military must also comply with DOT&E Backface Deformation
Standards (25.4mm front and back impact and 16mm side impact). At the time, | don't believe these helmets
complied with that standard and there was some testing out there showing that the backface deformation was
pretty bad when compared to other higher end helmets. They now show on their website that they do comply
with those standards, but the price of the helmet is now $715. [n addition to that, we found that the rails on the
sides of them were slightly out of spec and allowed the comms adaptors to pop off pretty easily, so we
replaced those for about $80 each. During some of the discussions | saw about their helmets, the company
owner made an appearance

I've attached the link to their site, but it looks like they're completely out of stock anyway. There are several
other companies that all have the same story for cheap helmets, like Hard Head Veterans. Just wanted to you
to have all of the information before buying any more of them.

https.//cpgarmar.com/gear-locker/helmets/highcut-helmets/raider-ex-expeditionary-iiia-ballistic-helmet/



Benoit

From: Norton, Jason <nortonjd@urbanaillinais.us>
Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 11:09 AM

To: Benoit, Robert W <rbenoit@illinois.edu>
Subject: Helmets

Can you send me a link to the helmets we have and the cost. Thanks.

Sent from my iPhane



Koker, Amy

From: Surles, Richard

Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2020 1:09 PM
To: Noarton, Jason

Subject: RE: Urbana Police Gas Masks
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Understood. Thank you. My goal is = rarns before July 1. If we can do that, it would be great. If not, totally

understandable.

From: Norton, Jason

Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2020 1:08 PM
To: Surles, Richard

Subject: RE: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Just 50 yeu krow the ram place is shut down. As soon as they reapen we will get a quote so we can orger,

From: Surles, Richard <surlesrh@uroanaillinois.us>
Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 3:26 PM

To: Narton, Jason <nartonid@urp=naillinois.iis>
Subject: RE: Urbana Police Gas Masks

And te!l wnomever asked for new rams to price those out too, Quantity - 3

s B biroco-rankin.com/tacticai/forced-entry/enforcer-door-ramsil/

From: Norton, Jason <noricnid @urbanaillinois.us>
Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 2:27 PM

To: Surles, Richard <surizsrhi@urbanaiilinois.us>
Subject: Re: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 10, 2020, at 11:47 AM, Surles, Richard <surlesrh@urbanzillinois.us>
wrote;

You don’t want ballistic?



From: Norton, Jason <nartonid 'urbanaillinois.us>
Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 11:08 AM

To: Surles, Richard <surlesrh@urbanaillinois, us>
Subject: Re: Urbana Police Gas Masks

lil ask Benoit on the helmets and see where his folks just got them. [JJj

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 10, 2020, at 10:13 AM, Surles, Richard
<surlesth@urhanailliiois. us> wrote;

I am working on the mask / helmet thing. Can you price
out some ballistic heimets? 1 bought the METRO
helmets, on sale, from CPG Armor. They were like $350
each. They definitely are not that price now!

hitos://epgarmor.com/

How many do you think? 8? 10? 127

From: Norton, Jasan <porionjd@urbanaillingis.us>
Sent: Friday, February 28, 2020 8:06 AM

To: Surles, Richard <siciesrh@urbanailiinois.us>
Subject: Fwd: Urbana Police Gas Masks

New from Hurley through Betsy price might be only for
7 not 8 but | would want one too.

Sent from my iPhone
Begin forwarded message:

From: "Hurley, Jared"
<hurlevid@:urzanaillinois.us>

Date: February 27, 2020at 12:28:09 AM
CST

To: "Norton, Jason"

<nortonid @ urbanaillinois.us>

Subject: FW: Urbana Police Gas Masks

From helow it looks like we would want
to buy the Mask and a clear outsert @
536D a piece. include 4, four packs of



the canisters so we all have a spare @
$736.

53616 for the [ cvvs.

Hutley

From: Alfonso, Elizabeth (Betsy)
<Alfonsel/@urbanaillinois. us>

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 10:22
AM

To: Hurley, Jared

<hurleyjd @urbanaillinois.us>

Subject: FW: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Aere is secme pricing and the contact

email for || 2t Avon.
from: E

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 9:15
AM

To: Alfonso, Elizabeth (Betsy)
<Alfonsel@urbanaillinois.us>

Subject: RE: Urbana Police Gas Masks

dello Sgt. Alfonso,

| can give you list pricing but for a
purchase we work through distribution,
[s there a distributor you currently do
husiness with? | would like to forwarda
this on so yau can receive a competitive
quote.

70501-633 PCS0 APR Assembly twin
port MED LIST $304.00

72606-3 CTCF50 Riot Agent Canister(pk
of4)LIST $184.00

70501-156 Clear Outsert Assembly LIST
$56.00

70501-157 Sunlight Outsert Assembly
LIST $64.0C

Or

70501-628-2 PCHO Enforcer Kit MED
LIST $441.0C

Kit includes: PCS50 APR, Clear Outsert
Assembly, Sunlight Outsert Assembiy
and CTCF50 Agent Canister.

3



Thank you,

e

Avon Protection Systems - 8140
Corporate Dr. - Suite 300 + Baltimore »
Maryland - 21236

F+1317-965-1603 &

www.avon-grotection.cam

From: Alfonso, Elizabeth (Betsy)
<Alfonsel(@urbanailiinois.us>

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 9:53 AM
To:

Subject: Urbana Police Gas Masks
Good marning,

I'm looking into pricing for new AVON PC50
Masks with CTCF50 filters. We need 8 for sure
but depending on prices may get additional. |
got your contact information from calling
customer service a few weeks ago about
information on our old 2003 masks,

Thank you,

Sgt. Betsy Alfonso

Urbana Police Department

400S. Vine

Urbana, IL 61801

217-384-2320

This message has been scanned for viruses
by Cisco Ironport.

WARNING - PLEASE VIRUS CHECK
This e-mail and any attachments may
contain confidential information and is
intended for the named recipient,

If you have received it by mistake please let
us know, do not disclose it or

copy it to anyone and delete it from your
system.

ITAR WARNING: this email may contain
or attach defense technical data
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Kolker, Aml

From: Surles, Richard

Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2020 1:10 PM
To: Norton, Jason

Subject: RE: Urbana Police Gas Masks
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Reger Lhat. Thanks.

From: Norton, Jason

Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2020 1:10 PM
To: Surles, Richard

Subject: RE: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Cortez is irying o get the quote for 3 so hopefully they will get back to us soon.

From: Surles, Richard <surlasrh@urpanaillinois.us>
Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2020 1:09 PM

To: Norton, Jason <noriorja@uroanailiincis.us>
Subject: RE: Urbana Police Gas Masks

undarstood. Thank vou. My goal is 3 rams hefore July 1. If we can do that, it would be gieat. If no,
Otally undarstandabie.

From: Norton, Jason <ncron’d @urcanaillinois.us>
Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2020 1:08 PM

To: Surles, Richard <surlzsrhidurbanaiilinois.us>
Subject: RE: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Just 50 you know the ram place is shut down. As soon as they reopen we will get a quote so we
car. order.,

From: Surles, Richard <zurlesrh @urbangilinois.ns>
Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 3;26 PM

To: Norton, Jason <nor:orjd@urbanzillinois.us>
Subject: RE: Urbana Police Gas Masks

And teli whomever asked for new rams to price those out too. Quantity - 3

hitps:/ivevaw bioco-rankin.com/tacticai/forced-eniry/enforcer-door-ramsil/

From: Norton, Jason <nortonjd @urbanaillinois.us>
Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 2:27 PM
To: Surles, Richard <suriesrh@uipanaillinois.us>
Subject: Re: Urbana Police Gas Masks

1




Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 10, 2020, at 11:47 A, Surles, Richard
<surlesri@urbanailiinois. us> wrote:

You don’t want ballistic?

From: Nortaon, Jason <norienjc (urvanailliriois.us>
Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 11:08 AM

Subject: Re: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Il ask Benoit on the helmets and see where his folks just got
them. As far as amount, id say enough to cover a shift or team
s0 10-12. | hate spending the money on those but its your call.

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 10, 2020, at 10:13 AM, Surles, Richard

| am working on the mask / helmet thing. Can you price
out some ballistic helmets? | bought the METRO
kalmets, on sale, frora CPG Armoer. They were like 5350
each. They definitely are not that price now!

hitps://cprarmor.com/
How many do you think? 87 107 12?

From: Norton, Jason <rarcnid@ushanaillitols. us>
Sent: Friday, February 28, 2020 8:06 AM

To: Surles, Richard <suriesrh@urbanaiilinois.us>
Subject: Fwd: Urbana Police Gas Masks

New from Hurley through Betsy price might be only for
7 not 8 but | would want one too.

Sent from my iPhone

e



Begin forwarded message:

From: "Hurley, Jared"

<hurleyjd @urbanaillinois.us>

Date: February 27, 2020 at 12:28:09 AM
CST

To: "Norton, Jason"
<nortonid@urhanaillinois.us>

Subject: FW: Urbana Police Gas Masks

From below it looks like we would want
to buy the Mask and a clear outsert @
5360 a piece. Include 4, four packs of
the canisters so we all have a spare @
$736,

$3616 for the [ cuvvs.

Huriey

From: Alfonso, Elizabeth (Betsy)
<Alfonsel@urbanaillinois.us>

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 10:22
AM

To: Hurley, Jared
<hurleyid@urbanailiinois.us>

Subject: FW: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Here is some pricing and the contact

email for || =t Avon.

from: I

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 9:15
AM

To: Alfanso, Elizabeth (Betsy)
<Alfonsel@urbanaillinois.us>

Subject: RE: Urbana Police Gas Masks

Hallo Sgt. Alfonso,

| can give you list pricing but for a
purchase we work through distribution.
Is there a distributor you currently do
business with? | would like to forward
this on so you can receive a competitive
guote.



70501-633 PC50 APR Assembly twin
port MED LIST 5304,00

72606-3 CTCF30 Riot Agent Canister(pk
of4)LIST $184.00

70501-156 Clear Outsert Assembly LIST
$56.00

70501-157 Sunlight Outserl Assembly
LIST 564.00

ar

70501-628-2 2C50 Enforcer Kit MIED
LIST S$441.00

Kit includes: PC50 APR, Clear Qutsert
Asszmbly, Sunlight Outsert Assembly
and CTCF50 Agent Canister

lhank you,

Avon Protectian Systems - 8140
Corporate . - Suite 300 - Baltimore
Maryland 21236

" +1317-965-1503 ¢ (GG

WWW, ateciion,

From: Alfonso, Elizabeth (Betsy)
<Alfonsel@urbanail inois.us>

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 9:53 AM
To: I

Subject: Urbana Police Gas Masks
Good morning,

I'm looking into pricing for new AVON PC50
Masks with CTCF50 filters. We need 8 for sure
but depending on prices may get additional. |
got your contact information from calling
customer service a few weeks ago about
information on our old 2003 masks.

Thank you,

Sgt. Betsy Alfonso
Urbana Police Department
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400S. Vine

Urbana, IL 61801

217-384-2320
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International Traffic in Arms
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Koker, Amy

From: Norton, Jason

Sent: Friday, March 27, 2020 2:46 PM
To: IAll Police Department
Subject: Gas Masks and Helmets
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

We completed the fit testing for the masks and for the most part they failed to pass the machines test for whatever
reason. [ i e
purchased those masks and handed out fragmentation military helmets, ||| | |GGG 25 come on line. What
that means is that the need for patrol officers to mobhilize to form a skirmish line to hold back protesters is essentially a
thing of the past. With the availability of ||l an¢ NG tH: ccpartment has opted not to replace
the department issues gas masks and helmets. Se, the gas masks, helmets and green bags are yours to do with what you
want. You are no longer required to keep them in your locker or here at post. If you don’t want them please throw them
in north storage and we will dispose of them. Do not leave them in the corners of the locker rooms or any other
common area. We will collect them from north storage April 7 to be disposed of.

(L Jason D. Norton

Urbana Folice Department

Patrol Division

400 £. Vine, Urbana lllinois 6180L
2417-384-2358
nertonjd@urbanaillinois.us



Koker, Amz

From: Surles, Richard

Sent: Friday, June 05, 2020 10:19 PM

To: Tod Myers

Subject: Re: [*** SPAM ***] Hessel Park Ops Plan
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

JPD has neither gas masks nor riot helmets...,

Sent from my iPhone

On Jun 5, 2020, at 10:02 PM, Tod Myers wrote:!

Sorry for the delay. The group shortened their route so | had to go back in and correct the
document. | will bring copies to the 10:30 briefing.

Tod Myers

Deputy Chief

City of Champaign Police Department
82 E. University Ave.

Champaign, IL 61820
tod.myers@champaignil.gov
217-403-7010 | (fax) 217-403-6924

Information contained in or attached to this e-mail message may be privileged, confidential, protected
from disclosure and subject to release under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA). If you are not the
intended recipient, any further disclosure, use, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this message or
any attachment is strictly prohibited. If you believe that you have received this e-mail message in error,
please delete it and notify Tod Myers at (tod.myers@champaignil.gov).




Koker, Amy

From: Surles, Richard

Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 2:26 PM
To: Norton, Jason

Cc: Heldman, Cassandra; Seraphin, Bryant
Subject: Gas Masks and Helmets

Can you price out 12 gas masks and frag/bump/non-ballistic helmets of whatever sizes you think are
necessary? | need a price and an ETA on delivery date. If the delivery date is before November 3, get
with me and Cassie on the fly and let's see if we can have them in hand before the election. We will
need to sort of CPF and payment in short order.

If they can't be delivered before November 3, we can slow down and discuss purchasing of fleet
helmets and masks. Gas masks are not on VERF. Helmets come due in 2023.

Rich Surles
Deputy Chief of Police Chief

G reay 1 Ly of Wctals
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Koker, Amx

From: Norton, Jason

Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 3:40 PM
To: Surles, Richard

Cc Heldman, Cassandra; Seraphin, Bryant
Subject: Re: Gas Masks and Helmets

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

I'll get on it.

From: Surles, Richard

Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 2:26 PM

To: Norton, Jason

Cc: Heldman, Cassandra; Seraphin, Bryant

Subject: Gas Masks and Helmets

Can you price out 12 gas masks and frag/bump/non-ballistic helmets of whatever sizes you think are necessary? | need a
price and an ETA on delivery date. If the delivery date is before November 3, get with me and Cassie on the fly and let’s
see if we can have them in hand before the election. We will need to sort of CPF and payment in short order.

If they can’t be delivered before November 3, we can slow down and discuss purchasing of fleet helmets and masks. Gas
masks are not on VERF. Helmets come due in 2023.

Rich Surles

Deputy Chief of Police Chief

Police Department | City of Urbana
400 S Vine St | Urbana, lllinois 61801
Office: 217.384.2334
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Koker, Amy

From: Surles, Richard

Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 4:54 PM
To: Norton, Jason

Cc: Heldman, Cassandra; Seraphin, Bryant
Subject: RE: Gas Masks and Helmets

i, let's slow our roll and think long-term for a reasonable strategic stockpile of masks and bump

helmets with face shields. Based on my rough calculations, we will have to do advertising and writiz

oids. if

It was before election we could bypass purchasing regulations based on exigency.

From: Norton, Jason

Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 4:50 PM
To: Surles, Richard

Cc: Heldman, Cassandra ; Seraphin, Bryant
Subject: Re: Gas Masks and Helmets

Short answer is we cant get them here through Oherrons by November 3rd. | have not researched other vendors
buti assume its the same answer which is roughly 6 weeks out.

Sent from my iPhaone
On Oct 14, 2020, at 2:26 PM, Surles, Richard <surlesthi@urbanaillinois.|is> wrote:

Can you price out 12 gas masks and frag/bump/non-ballistic helmets of whatever
sizes you think are necessary? | need a price and an ETA on delivery date. If the
delivery date is before November 3, get with me and Cassie on the fly and let's
see if we can have them in hand before the election. We will need to sort of CPF
and payment in short order.

If they can't be delivered before November 3, we can slow down and discuss
purchasing of fleet helmets and masks. Gas masks are not on VERF. Helmets
come due in 2023.

Rich Surles
Deputy Chief of Police Chief

evice Dep~atma | Cliy of Urbana
"2 Mine i Urbana, i is 671801
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Koker, AmL

From: Norton, Jason

Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 4:50 PM
To: Surles, Richard

Cc: Heldman, Cassandra; Seraphin, Bryant
Subject: Re: Gas Masks and Helmets

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Shaort answer is we cant get them here through Oherrons by November 3rd. | have not researched other vendors but i
assume its the same answer which is roughly 6 weeks out.

Sent from my iPhane

On Oct 14, 2020, at 2:26 PM, Surles, Richard wrote:

Can you price out 12 gas masks and frag/bump/non-ballistic helmets of whatever sizes you think are
necessary? | need a price and an ETA on delivery date. If the delivery date is before November 3, get
with me and Cassie on the fly and let’s see if we can have them in hand before the election. We will
need to sort of CPF and payment in short order.

If they can’t be delivered before November 3, we can slow down and discuss purchasing of fleet helmets
and masks. Gas masks are not on VERF. Helmets come due in 2023.

Rich Surles

Deputy Chief of Police Chief

Police Department | City of Urbana
400 S Vine St | Urbana, lllinois 61801
Office: 217.384.2334



Koker, Amy

From: Norton, Jason

Sent: Thursday, October 15, 2020 5:27 PM

To: Surles, Richard

Subject: FW: Scanned from Ray O'Herron

Attachments: doc00740620201015162807.pdf; ATTO0001,htm

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Huriey was able to get this today. The ballistics and bags for everything she will get him on Monday. Obviously it's ovar

52500 gut 1 think there may be sorme exigency clause somewhere to get this stuff ordered. Who know it may arrive in
BiEves.

From: Hurley, Jared

Sent: Thursday, October 15, 2020 4:45 PM
To: Norton, Jason

Subject: Fwd: Scanned from Ray O'Herron

Ballistic helmets and bags will be in a different quote on Monday. She’s got to do some looking.

Begin forwarded message:

From:

Date: October 15,2020 at 16:29:26 CDT

To: "Hurley, Jared" <turley d . urbanaillinois.us>
Subject: RE: Scanned from Ray O'Herron

From: Hurley, Jared <hurley:d@) whanailiinois.us>
Sent: Thursday, October 15, 2020 4:21 PM

To:

Subject: Re: Scanned from Ray O'Herron

Can [ get the gas masks Avon PCS50s. The C50s are the more expensive ones.

On Oct 15,2020, at 15:42, [ o'c:

Attached is the quote for the riot helmets and gas masks. I'll have to get you the
ballistic ones on Monday.

(=



--—-Original Message-----
From; KMS8C1713 4 oherron.com <KMR8C 1713 e oherron.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 15, 2020 3:41 PM

To: I

Subject: Scanned from Ray O'Herron

TASKalfa 4053ci
[00:17:¢8:8¢:17:13]

Customer Service - Badges
1-800-223-2097, | GG
I

Ray O'Herron Co.. Inc.

3549 N Vermilion St = Danville, 1. 61832

aunad//us gasi-Z.protecion.sonhos.com?d=oherron.com&u=a3d3Lm% ZXJ b2
4uY29t&e=Y3IN3aWRIckBvaGVyecmOuLmNvbQ=—=&1=RnYvUUYzOWJUd3BS
VWIOCUzRSamxJQT

MIROVCSHA5UId6Y 1 YOR1IQNUIDez0=&h=a047a55be7b34a51b92089d018fe
0b46<http

s!//us-east-2.protection. sophos.com?d=oherron.com&u=aHROcHM6Ly93d3cub2

hlenJvbisjb20=&e=Y3N3aWRIckBvaGVyem9uLmNvbQ==&{=NLEVIRITsZUk
0ejR5MzIsNG

EwVFlqd3ILRIpObY VWR3FIVUUOeDNpWXp2RT0=&h=a047a55be7b34a51b9
2089d018fe0

b4d6>

DISCLAIMER: This e-mail is intended solely for the person or entity to which it
is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged information. Any
review, dissemination, copying, printing or other use of this e-mail by persons or
entities other than the addressee is prohibited. If you believe you have received
this e-mail in error, please contact the sender and delete the material immediatcly



Page 1 of 1
Ray O’'Herron:
=
=
. = Quote # 3046582
. - PD
3549 N_ VERMILION STREET, DANVILLE, IL 61832 il ‘1’8 ;;73;2 .
WWW,OHERRON.COM = RAYOHERRON@OHERRON.COM ate:
PHONE: 800-223-2097 » FAX: B88-223-3235
BILL TQ: SHIP TO:!
URBANA POLICE DEPT, URBANA POLICE DEPT
2005 VINE ST 400 S VINE ST
URBANA, IL 61801 URBANA, IL 61801
SHIP VIA: PAYMENT TERMS: CONFIRM TO! ORDER COMMENT:
FEDERAL NET 30 DAYS CASSIE HELDMAN
ITEM NO DESCRIPTION QUANTITY __ PRICE EXT PRICE
CMS/MAQ
9065 HELMET,RIOT W/SHIELD, BLK,UNI 10.00  125.00 1,250.00
9065-XL HELMET,RIOT W/SHIELD,BLK,XL 2.00 125.00 250,00
72606-3 CTCFSO RIOT AGENT FILTER,4PACK 6.00  184.00 1,104.00
24 FILTERS
70501-633 PC50 APC MASK ASSEMBLY -MEDIUM 12.00 304.00 3,648,00
(8) MED (2) LARGE (2) S
*¥4¥* CUSTOMER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FREIGHT CHARGES #**~*
Sales Tax: 0.00
Quote Total: 5,626.80

Quoted prices ara good until 30 days from date of quote or until ctherwlse noted,
If you have questions or are ready Lo place an orger please emall orders@oherron.com
or call 1-800-223-2097



-Is)ker, Amy

From: Koker, Amy

Sent: Tuesday, February 02, 2021 1:28 PM
To: Norton, Jason; Surles, Richard
Subject: FW: 2021-F-076 Hansen.pdf
Attachments: 2021-F-076 Hansen.pdf

Jason —can you look at the FOIA request | received re purchase of helmets and gas masks. | was told that you
had this info. Let me know - thanks!

Amy

From: Hundley, Wendy

Sent: Tuesday, February 02, 2021 8:17 AM
To: Kaker, Amy

Cc: McNeil, Ross ; !FOIA Correspondence
Subject: 2021-F-076 Hansen.pdf

Good morning,

FOIA request attached.

Thank you,

Wendy





